

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABBY R. RUBENFELD
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC
2409 Hillsboro Road, Ste 200
Nashville, TN 37212

WILLIAM L. HARBISON
PHILLIP F. CRAMER
J. SCOTT HICKMAN
JOHN L. FARRINGER
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC
150 3rd Ave. South, Ste 1100
Nashville, TN 37201

MAUREEN T. HOLLAND
HOLLAND & ASSOCIATES, PC
1429 Madison Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

REGINA M. LAMBERT
7010 Stone Mill Drive
Knoxville, TN 37919

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Counsel of Record

SAMIRA A. OMEROVIC*

PAUL S. KELLOGG*

ROPES & GRAY LLP

One Metro Center

700 12th Street, N.W., Ste 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 508-4600

Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@

ropesgray.com

SHANNON P. MINTER

DAVID C. CODELL

CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL

AMY WHELAN

ASAF ORR

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS

870 Market Street, Ste 370

San Francisco, CA 94102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement of the case.....	2
A. The petitioners.....	3
B. Tennessee’s legal landscape.....	6
C. District court proceedings	8
D. Appellate proceedings	8
Reasons for granting the petition	
I. The court of appeals’ holding that the fundamental right to marry does not include the right of same-sex couples to marry or to have their marriages recognized conflicts with other circuits and is at odds with this Court’s decisions.....	12
A. The Fourth and Tenth Circuits have held that the constitutionally protected right to marry includes the right of same-sex couples to marry and to have their marriages recognized.....	13
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent regarding the fundamental right to marry and marriage recognition.....	14
1. Consistent with this Court’s precedent, the fundamental right to marry includes the right of same-sex couples to marry..	15

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:

2. <i>United States v. Windsor</i> and other precedent demonstrate that married same-sex couples have a protected liberty interest in their existing marriages and in having those marriages recognized.....	16
II. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with this Court’s right-to-travel jurisprudence.....	18
III. The court of appeals’ holding that Tennessee’s Non-Recognition Laws survive equal protection scrutiny conflicts with other circuits’ holdings and is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent	22
A. A conflict exists among the circuits as to whether laws excluding same-sex couples from marriage can survive scrutiny under the equal protection clause.....	23
B. The Sixth Circuit’s holding that laws that discriminate based on sexual orientation are not subject to heightened scrutiny conflicts with decisions of other circuits ...	23
C. The Sixth Circuit’s application of rational basis scrutiny to laws excluding same-sex couples from marriage is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent	26
D. The court of appeals’ holding that the challenged laws do not discriminate based on sex is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent	28

Table of Contents—Continued:

IV. The court of appeals’ holding that <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> is determinative of petitioners’ constitutional claims is in conflict with other circuits’ holdings and is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent	30
V. The petition in this case presents an appropriate vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict regarding profoundly important questions of federal law	34
Conclusion.....	37
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 6, 2014)	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Apr. 25, 2014).....	101a
Appendix C — District court order (Mar. 14, 2014)	104a
Appendix D — District court order (Mar. 14, 2014)	106a
Appendix E — District court memorandum opinion (Mar. 14, 2014)	108a
Appendix F — Statutory provision: U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	131a
Appendix G — Statutory provision: Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	132a
Appendix H — Statutory provision: Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113	133a
Appendix I — District court declaration of Valeria Tanco (Nov. 15, 2013).....	134a
Appendix J — District court declaration of Sophy Jesty (Nov. 15, 2013).....	143a

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:

Appendix K — District court declaration of Ijpe
DeKoe (Nov. 15, 2013) 152a

Appendix L — District court declaration of
Thomas Kostura (Nov. 15, 2013)157a

Appendix M — District court declaration of
Matthew Mansell (Nov. 16, 2013)162a

Appendix N — District court declaration of Johno
Espejo (Nov. 16, 2013)..... 168a

Appendix O — Court of appeals declaration of
Sophy Jesty (Apr. 3, 2014) 174a

Appendix P — Court of appeals declaration of
Valeria Tanco (Apr. 3, 2014)..... 177a

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	31
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	9, 31, 32, 33
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)...	23, 25, 30, 33
<i>Bolling v. Sharp</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	35
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	13, 14, 30
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	33, 36
<i>Community Commc'ns Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	36
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	33
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	32
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	6, 18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14, 16, 32
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	9, 31, 33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	28

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	29
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945)	6
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	13, 14, 30
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 4977682 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	31, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2014)	25
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	14
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	29
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	6, 18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18, 26
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	19, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	19, 20, 21
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Williams</i> , 510 SW.2d 73 (Tenn. 1974)	6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25

IX

Cases—Continued:

State v. Bell, 66 Tenn. 9 (1872)..... 18

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 36

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 9, 16, 32

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 29

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 17

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd* on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 24

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 9, 15, 32, 33

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1..... 3

1967 Minn. Laws 1049, § 609.293, subdivs. 1, 5 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 2, 7

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 18 2, 7

Miscellaneous:

Luther L. McDougal III et al., *American Conflicts Law* (5th ed. 2001) 6
